

## TOWN OF HOPKINTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

## RULES & REGULATIONS – NOTICE OF BY-LAW PROHIBITING THE DEPOSIT OF SNOW FROM PRIVATE DRIVEWAYS IN THE PUBLIC STREETS AND ROADS

## ORDINANCE NO: 06-03

1.01 AUTHORITY:

Pursuant to the authority of NH RSA 41:11 and any other applicable Revised Statutes Annotated, the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Hopkinton hereby ordain as follows:

1.02 PURPOSE:

That the plowing, dumping or otherwise depositing of snow from private drives and roadways in the usual traveled or cleared sections of the right-of-way of any public street or highway of the Town is prohibited;

1.03 PENALTIES:

Each violation of the By-law shall be punishable by a fine of \$50.00.

1.04 PREVIOUS ORDINANCES:

The provisions of this ordinance replace all previous ordinances regulating deposit of snow from private driveways in public streets and roads issued by the Town of Hopkinton are hereby rescinded.

These recommendations shall be posted for public hearing and shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned members of the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Hopkinton have hereunder set their hands this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2006.

Town of Hopkinton, NH Board of Selectmen

Louise M. Carr

Clarke L. Kidder

Donald K. Lane

Peter M. Russell

George A. Langwasser

A true copy, attest

Sue B. Strickford, Town Clerk